

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2175/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 08/12/2009 in WA No.1725/2009  
of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPN LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANTHI SHANMUGASUNDARAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/12/2010      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    Sudhir Chandra, Sr.Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Parijat Sinha, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Vikram Ganguly, dv.  
                                 Mr.    Bhagbati Prasad Padhy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Adv.  
                                 Mr. AVK. Ezhilmani, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Radhakrishnan, Adv.

                                 Mr. K.K. Mani, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Abhishek Krishna, Adv.

                                 Mr.    Parag Tripathi, ASG.  
                                 Mr.    Amey Nargolkar, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Varun Sarin, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Shadan Frazat, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

..2/-

-2-

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.      No order as to costs.

(N. Annapurna)  
AR-cum-PS

(Renuka Sadana)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Note: Copy of the order be given today itself

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10668 OF 2010  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.2175/2010)

Bharat Petroleum Corpn. Ltd. ...Appellant

Versus

Shanthi Shanmugasundaram & Ors. ...Respondents

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the parties. In our considered opinion, the following order would meet the ends of justice:

The appellant herein shall vacate and deliver the vacant possession of the suit schedule property on or before 31st December, 2016 and shall pay the rents as under:

For the period commencing May, 2003 to December, 2010 at the rate of Rs.40,000/- per month and for the period commencing January, 2011 to December, 2016 at the rate of Rs.1.25 lakhs per month.

The parties shall, accordingly, file a proper memorandum in the trial court and the suit itself and other proceedings shall be disposed of in terms of this order.

....2/-

-2-

In view of our order, the impugned order under appeal is set aside. The Civil Appeal is, accordingly, disposed of. No order as to costs.

.....J.  
(B. Sudershan Reddy)

.....J.  
(Surinder Singh Nijjar)

New Delhi,  
December 16, 2010.